

GAHC010110992025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2994/2025

RITA KUMARI
W/O LT. MANOJ KUMAR, R/O VILL- KASH PARA, P.O.- MIRZA, P.S.-
PALASHBARI, DIST- KAMRUP RURAL, ASSAM, PIN-781125

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS, TRAINING,
PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES (ARTPPS DEPARTMENT), BLOCK A,
3RD FLOOR, ASSAM SECRETARIAT (CIVIL), DISPUR, GUWAHATI, ASSAM,
PIN-781006

2:THE DIRECTOR
DIRECTORATE OF PENSION
HOUSEFED COMPLEX
CENTRAL BLOCK
6TH FLOOR
BELTOLA ROAD
HOUSEFED
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781006

3:THE DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY
ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781006

4:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
ASSAM
MAIDAMGAON
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781029

5:THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT
GOVT. OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
DISPUR
ASSAM
PIN-781006

6:THE PRINCIPAL
DAKSHIN KAMRUP COLLEGE
MIRZA
DIST- KAMRUP (R)
ASSAM
PIN-781101

7:THE TREASURY OFFICER
AMINGAON
PIN-78103

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. FIRUZ KHAN, MR. S BASUMATARY, DR AZIZ KHAN, MR. ABHIJIT MENA, P DAS, P. NATH, MR U CHAUDHURY, MR. T K DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, FINANCE, SC, AG, SC, HIGHER EDU

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI

ORDER

04.06.2025

Heard Shri A. Mena, learned counsel for the petitioner, who has approached this Court for release of DCRG and family pension in respect of the death of Kanchan Kumari, who was the mother-in-law and was a full time employee as Library Bearer at Dakshin Kamrup College, Mirza. It is submitted

that her husband has passed away in the meantime and therefore, she is entitled to the aforesaid benefits.

Let notice be issued, returnable by 6(six) weeks.

Shri B. Deuri, learned State Counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondent nos. 1 & 2; Shri AR Tahbildar, learned Standing Counsel, Higher Education Department accepts notice on behalf of the respondent no. 3; Shri B. Chakraborty, learned Standing Counsel, Accountant General, Assam accepts notice on behalf of the respondent no.4 and Ms. RM Barua, learned Standing Counsel, Finance Department accepts notice on behalf of the respondent nos. 5 & 7. Extra copies of the writ petition be served upon the learned counsel for the respondents by tomorrow.

Petitioner to take steps for service of notice upon the respondent no. 6 by registered post with A/D. Steps by tomorrow.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant