

GAHC010110992025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2994/2025

RITA KUMARI
W/O LT. MANOJ KUMAR, R/O VILL- KASH PARA, P.O.- MIRZA, P.S.-
PALASHBARI, DIST- KAMRUP RURAL, ASSAM, PIN-781125

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS, TRAINING,
PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES (ARTPPS DEPARTMENT), BLOCK A,
3RD FLOOR, ASSAM SECRETARIAT (CIVIL), DISPUR, GUWAHATI, ASSAM,
PIN-781006

2:THE DIRECTOR
DIRECTORATE OF PENSION
HOUSEFED COMPLEX
CENTRAL BLOCK
6TH FLOOR
BELTOLA ROAD
HOUSEFED
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781006

3:THE DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY
ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781006

4:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
ASSAM
MAIDAMGAON
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781029

5:THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT
GOVT. OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
DISPUR
ASSAM
PIN-781006

6:THE PRINCIPAL
DAKSHIN KAMRUP COLLEGE
MIRZA
DIST- KAMRUP (R)
ASSAM
PIN-781125

7:THE TREASURY OFFICER
AMINGAON
PIN-78103

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. FIRUZ KHAN, MR. S BASUMATARY,DR AZIZ KHAN,MR. ABHIJIT MENA,P DAS,P. NATH,MR U CHAUDHURY,MR. T K DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, FINANCE,SC, AG,SC, HIGHER EDU

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/1013/2026

RITA KUMARI
W/O LT. MANOJ KUMAR
R/O VILL- KASH PARA
P.O.- MIRZA
P.S.- PALASHBARI
DIST- KAMRUP RURAL
ASSAM
PIN-781125

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS
TRAINING
PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES (ARTPPS DEPARTMENT)
BLOCK A
3RD FLOOR
ASSAM SECRETARIAT (CIVIL)
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781006

2:THE DIRECTOR
DIRECTORATE OF PENSION
HOUSEFED COMPLEX
CENTRAL BLOCK
6TH FLOOR
BELTOLA ROAD
HOUSEFED
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781006

3:THE DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY
ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781006

4:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
ASSAM
MAIDAMGAON
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781029

5:THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT
GOVT. OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

DISPUR
ASSAM
PIN-781006

6:THE PRINCIPAL
DAKSHIN KAMRUP COLLEGE
MIRZA
DIST- KAMRUP (R)
ASSAM
PIN-781125

7:THE TREASURY OFFICER
AMINGAON
PIN-781031

Advocate for : MR. FIRUZ KHAN
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN

ORDER

Date : 22.05.2026

Due to paucity of time, matter could not be taken up today.
List this matter again on 10.06.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant